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Income Statement Data
(In thousands except per share amounts)

1997 1996 % GROWTH

Revenue $ 108,230 $ 35,769 203

EBITDA $ 20,692 $ 6,382 224

Net Income $ 12,765 $ 4,422 189

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 0.26 $ 0.18 44

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 0.35 $ 0.25 40

Weighted Average Common Shares 36,940 17,863 107

Weighted Average and Dilutive Potential 48,904 24,032 103
Common Shares

As of December 31,

Balance Sheet Data
(Dollars in thousands)

1997 1996

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 21,148 $ 39,874

Total Assets $ 287,567 $ 167,330

Total Interest-Bearing Debt $ 20,312 $ 3,211

Shareholders’ Equity $ 147,910 $ 91,322

EBITDA is defined as earnings before net corporate interest income, taxes, depreciation, and amortization.

Figures herein are from continuing operations, giving effect to the divestiture of the hazardous waste services division.

F I N A N C I A L H I G H L I G H T S

EBITDA
($ millions)

1996 1997

NET INCOME

($ millions)

1996 1997

DILUTED EPS 
(In dollars)

1996 1997



To Our Stockholders:

During the past twelve months, we took bold initiatives in redefining and implementing a new strategic

vision for Century Business Services.  We achieved tremendous growth and made many positive changes

to support our new strategic vision.  During 1997, we divested our hazardous waste services operations

and acquired 27 companies plus 12 tuck-in acquisitions, principally in the outsourcing business services

area, to start the creation of a nationwide network of locations serving small and mid-sized businesses.

These acquisitions added $134 million in annualized revenues, which is more than three

times total 1996 revenues.  We restructured our Board of Directors to make the

majority of the Board outside directors with the election of several distinguished executives

with broad business experience.  We continued to strengthen our management ranks

by appointing several key executives:  Gregory J. Skoda, formerly Chief Financial 

Officer of the Company, was appointed Executive Vice President, and Charles D. Hamm, Jr., previously a

partner with KPMG Peat Marwick, was appointed Chief Financial Officer.  Finally, we changed the

Company’s name to Century Business Services, Inc. to better reflect our new identity as an innovator in

the outsourcing business services industry.

Our aggressive focus on seizing this market opportunity is reflected in our financial performance for 1997.

We achieved outstanding growth, not only in revenue, but in income from continuing operations, cash

flow and shareholders’ equity, for the year ended December 31, 1997.  During the year, revenue more

than tripled to $108.2 million from $35.8 million for 1996.  Income from continuing operations before

corporate interest and taxes almost tripled to $18.1 million from $6.1 million during 1996.  Net income from

continuing operations of $12.8 million was almost triple the $4.4 million posted for 1996, and earnings per

share from continuing operations were 26 cents, up from 18 cents in 1996, on a diluted basis.  Basic earn-

ings per share from continuing operations were 35 cents, compared with 25 cents for 1996.  For 1997,

there were approximately twice as many shares outstanding as compared with 1996.  Century’s continued

rapid expansion allows us to enter 1998 with a substantially larger annualized revenue run rate of

approximately $220 million, compared with revenue of $108.2 million for all of 1997.

Our acquisition pace has not abated in 1998, as we continue to identify suitable candidates that meet

Century’s stringent acquisition criteria.  We are acquiring only companies with clear growth potential,

that have achieved a 10 to 15 percent internal growth rate for the past three years and are prepared to

maintain that pace.  Additionally, candidates must have at least a 15 percent pre-tax margin, and perhaps

most importantly, they must share Century’s entrepreneurial vision and appetite for growth.

Despite the numerous acquisitions made during 1997, we established the financial strength and resources

to implement our growth strategy and to enhance and expand our outsourcing business services.  We

secured a $50 million line of credit with major financial institutions, and ended 1997 with little interest-

bearing debt, $21.1 million in cash, and shareholders’ equity of $147.9 million.  All interest-bearing debt

which was incurred to finance these acquisitions was eliminated through an approximately $50 million

private placement in February, 1998, of 3.8 million shares with a group of financial institutions and other

accredited investors. This private placement also improved the liquidity of the Company’s stock by

increasing the public float by approximately 50 percent.

C H A I R M A N ’ S

M E S S A G E T O

S T O C K H O L D E R S
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“Our growth strategy is to continue to expand our network

of locations throughout the United States, implement

cross-marketing programs for our wide array of services, and

maximize the potential of our rapidly growing client base of more

than 60,000 small to mid-sized businesses, which employ more

than one million people.”

Century Business Services, Inc. is rapidly becoming a vibrant growth company, expanding in an industry

that is vast, very fragmented and growing at a double digit rate.  These market conditions create an 

exciting environment for the growth of Century’s services and products throughout the Company’s large

client base.  Our growth strategy is to continue to expand our network of locations throughout the United

States, implement cross-marketing programs for our wide array of services, and maximize the potential

of our rapidly growing client base of more than 60,000 small to mid-sized businesses, which employ more

than one million people.

Small and mid-sized businesses are a growing market, employing over half the U.S. labor force and

r e presenting over 50 percent of gross domestic product.  This trend is very much in our favor.  The industry

is fragmented and ripe for consolidation.  Currently, more than 600,000 companies in the United States

offer at least some of the services Century provides.  We seek to expand geographically and to build clusters

of service firms in most metropolitan markets through acquisition.  This clustering allows Century to

cross-market a full menu of unbundled services to each client, while the individual growth of each of our

acquired businesses assists in expanding our client base.  Because our clients currently use only a fraction

of what we provide, one of our greatest opportunities is to grow simply within our existing client base.

Century possesses a motivated management team and a highly skilled workforce that have the ability 

to implement this strategy and are excited about the potential of what we are creating.  The spirit and

energy of a rapidly growing environment have become characteristic of Century over the past year as 

the Company has begun capitalizing on one of the most exciting business opportunities of the decade. 

With a great start for 1998, Century will continue to grow rapidly and provide you, our Stockholders,

with increased value.  We appreciate the loyalty of our large base of customers. We also appreciate the

contribution of our talented and loyal employees who have worked very diligently to achieve our goals,

and we are especially thankful to our Stockholders for their continued support and confidence in Century

Business Services, Inc.

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael G. DeGroote

Chairman, President, and Chief Executive Officer

Michael G. DeGroote
Chairman of the Board
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Our strategy is to build clusters of service

firms in metropolitan markets across the

United States, allowing clients to choose one

or several of our business service offerings.

By seeking out and acquiring rapidly 

growing, individual service firms, we are

constructing a network of companies that

offer small and mid-sized clients support for

a wide array of outsourced business services.

At the same time, the companies we acquire

gain access to a larger client base, resulting

in a structure that is mutually beneficial for

Century, its member firms, and its clients.

O N E S O U R C E

F O R

B U S I N E S S S E R V I C E S

H U M A N R E S O U R C E S

Executive search and placement
Outsourced recruiting and staffing
Personnel records administration

Management and employee training
and consulting

B U S I N E S S
V A L U A T I O N

Asset allocation
Collateral assessment

Specialized valuation consulting

A C C O U N T I N G ,
C O N S U L T I N G

A N D T A X

Cash flow management
Strategic planning

Tax planning and preparation
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I N F O R M A T I O N
T E C H N O L O G Y

Accounting software selection and
implementation

Custom software development
Internet/Intranet design and security

Consulting
P A Y R O L L S E R V I C E S

Payroll check processing including
benefits administration
Payroll record-keeping

Payroll tax deposit and compliance

C O M P R E H E N S I V E
B U S I N E S S S E R V I C E S

Network of  250
franchisee offices in 40 states

B E N E F I T S
C O N S U L T I N G A N D
A D M I N I S T R A T I O N

401(k) planning, investing 
and administration

Health and welfare benefits
Life and disability programs

I N S U R A N C E

Group health and life
Major medical coverages

Specialty property and casualty

W O R K E R S ’
C O M P E N S A T I O N

S E R V I C E S

Claims administration 
and management

Education and training
Safety and risk consulting



M A N A G E M E N T

O V E R V I E W
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“In just a short time, 

Century has acquired and established 

a network of more than 80 offices in 26 states,

and 250 franchisee offices in 40 states.”  

1997 was a year of transition into the outsourcing

business services field, which brought tremendous

growth and new growth opportunities. 

Michael G. DeGroote, Chairman of the Board, was

appointed to the additional positions of President

and Chief Executive Officer.  Mr. DeGroote’s long-

term and widely recognized experience in the

c o nsolidation of service industries in North America

has resulted in the creation of tremendous share-

holder value over the past three decades.  He brings

to Century the leadership qualities to make your

Company a growth company second to none.

Recently, Century consolidated its senior executive

officers in new, state-of-the-art corporate head-

quarters in Cleveland, Ohio, and to manage our

rapid growth, we appointed several key executives

to the position of Senior Vice President, and named

several Vice Presidents, who will take responsibility

for their specific service segments.  During 1997,

we divested our unprofitable hazardous waste

services business.  The insurance companies,

which represented virtually 100 percent of 1996

revenue, recorded solid internal growth during

1997 and currently represent approximately 28

percent of total Company revenue.  Additionally,

Century embarked on the ambitious strategy of

building a nationwide network of business services

firms to capitalize on the rapidly growing trend

toward outsourcing services by small and mid-

sized busin e s s e s across the United States.

In just a short time, Century has acquired and estab-

lished a network of more than 80 offices in 26 states,

and 250 franchisee offices in 40 states.  Through this

network, we now reach approximately 60,000 

business customers, creating an excellent platform

for future growth.  The 27 professional firms plus 

12 tuck-in companies we acquired in 1997 possess

strong, entrepreneurial management teams whose

members hold a large proportion of Century’s

stock, thereby aligning their interests with those of

senior management and the Company’s stock- 

holders.  As a result of our expansion into the fee

and commission outsourcing service business, with

a heavy focus on accounting and tax services, within

one year Century has become one of the top 15

accounting, tax services and valuation firms in the

United States.  This unit now represents the largest

segment of our outsourcing group.  Additionally,

benefits administration and human resource

management for small to mid-sized businesses

have become substantial parts of our outsourcing

services business. 



The outsourcing services market for small and mid-

sized companies is estimated to be a $250 billion,

rapidly growing domestic industry.  Century is

uniquely positioned to take advantage of the

opportunities in this evolving marketplace.  Our

senior management has demonstrated its ability to 

consolidate services businesses, making Century a 

premier consolidation opportunity in this extremely

fragmented industry.  With an estimated 600,000

companies offering Century-type services, there

are substantial expansion opportunities for the

Company over the next several years. 

In its acquisition program, Century seeks out

organizations with superior professional reputation

and performance, bottom-line historical internal

growth of 10 to 15 percent, plans for similar

sustained growth with pre-tax margins in excess

of 15 percent, and entrepreneurial owners who

want to stay with our Company and use their

expertise to grow in their areas of service.

Profit margins of the companies we acquired during

1997 have lived up to our expectations.  The cross-

selling of products and services to our large client

base is rapidly becoming our biggest opportunity.

The success of this program will be the “ icing on

the cake” in terms of internal growth and solid

profit margins in the future.  

For a detailed description of the Company’s

services, please refer to the Company’s Form

10-K report.

Our dedicated management team is very excited

about the prospects for building Century Business

Services into an outstanding growth company for

many years to come.

Gregory J. Skoda

Executive Vice President

Charles D. Hamm, Jr.

Chief Financial Officer

7

Charles D. Hamm, Jr.
Chief Financial Officer

Gregory J. Skoda
Executive Vice President
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Accounting by its nature provides a picture of the

f i n a n c i a l health of a business and is a critical element

upon which business strategies are formulated.

Through the preparation of financial statements and

year-end planning, we become experts in our clients’

businesses, e nabling us to extend our services beyond just

a c c o u n t i n g to include tax planning and preparation,

record-keeping assistance, cash flow management,

industry-specific consulting, and strategic planning.  Our

accounting services division plays a vital role in Century’s

services network, as our accountants are often in an

ideal position to spot opportunities to save clients money

by outsourcing other functions to Century.  Thus,

managers of small and mid-sized businesses may often

start by outsourcing only accounting services, and

then progress to outsourcing related functions, such

as valuation counseling, payroll management, and

benefits administration.   

Robert D. O’Byrne

Vice President
Benefits Consulting 

and Administration Services

Century’s Benefits Consulting and Administration Services

division was one of the Company’s most rapidly growing

segments in 1997.  The accumulation of benefits firms in our

network improves our ability to offer clients a single source for

complete employee benefits consulting and design, including

small group health care, disability and life insurance, retirement

planning, executive benefits, risk exposure evaluation, 401(k)

plans, and asset management services.  Through benefits services,

we not only save managers time by taking care of benefits

administration, but more importantly we help them design

optimal benefits programs.  We educate employees about their

benefits programs, and provide concise employee communication

materials detailing programs and their significance in the over-

all compensation program.  Because we specialize in benefits,

our clients can be confident they are getting the most out of

their benefits programs and that their benefits administration

functions are performed properly and efficiently.  

“Speaking from experience, I know

the one thing managers of small

and mid-size businesses can always

use more of is time.  That’s what

we offer them.  By taking care of

the design of benefit plans in addi-

tion to the administrative details

that distract our clients from their

core business, we give our clients

more time to focus on what truly

matters to them—their business.”

Robert D. O’Byrne

A C C O U N T I N G ,
C O N S U L T I N G

A N D T A X

Andrew B. Zelenkofske

Vice President 
Accounting, Consulting and Tax Services

B E N E F I T S

C O N S U L T I N G A N D

A D M I N I S T R A T I O N

B U S I N E S S

U N I T S



9

Steven M. Nobil

Vice President
Human Resource Services

C O M P R E H E N S I V E

B U S I N E S S

S E R V I C E S

C. Robert Wissler, who heads Century’s Comprehensive Business

Services, stands at the helm of one of America’s largest and most

recognized networks of professional accounting services firms.

With almost fifty years of experience, Comprehensive has built solid,

trusting relationships with its clients.  Comprehensive, which

became part of Century in October, provides clients with the exper-

tise of a large firm through a franchise structure that offers clients

local, personal interaction.  The familiarity franchisees gain with each

of their clients enables them to offer valuable consulting services in

addition to financial statement preparation and year-end planning.

Comprehensive’s franchisee network of 250 offices, each with a

mission to help its clients grow and prosper, provides Century with

a powerful distribution channel through which we will be able to

market additional services as we establish them in franchisees’ markets.

Century’s human resource services provide a wide

array of personnel-related services.  This division

frees clients from time-consuming recruitment and

hiring processes, which can be especially critical

when clients need additional personnel on short

notice, as many of our rapidly growing clients do.

Century’s human resources division also evaluates

overall human resource systems and designs them

to optimize personnel performance and satisfaction.

By offering human resource services through an

account representative who knows and understands

the client’s business, Century has an advantage in

selecting the right people for the right jobs.  We

select candidates from around the world that spe-

cialize in a broad range of professional, corporate,

and industrial disciplines to offer our clients the

highest quality employees who meet our own pre-

determined specifications.  Our human resource

services encompass executive search and placement,

outsource recruiting and staffing services, personnel

records administration, regulatory compliance

training, organizational development, management

training and education, and consulting services. 

C. Robert Wissler

Vice President
Comprehensive Business Services

H U M A N R E S O U R C E

S E R V I C E S

“In Cleveland, we built an excellent

model of what we strive to develop

in all Century locations.  The client

deals with a single account manager

who provides access to all nine of

our service areas.  This not only

makes business services more

convenient for the client, but makes

new clients more accessible to each

Century division.”  

Steven M. Nobil
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I N F O R M A T I O N

T E C H N O L O G Y

S E R V I C E S

Century’s information technology services offer clients

vital assistance in a rapidly changing field.  Our infor-

mation technology expertise and support are especially

valuable to clients who lack the time and resources that

information technology requires.  Because our clients

are usually rapidly growing firms led by managers who

need access to many different types of data at a moment’s

notice, Century’s IT services create information solutions

that meet a wide variety of needs and are flexible enough

to accommodate growth.  Our services—such as soft-

ware development and implementation, the design and

implementation of network solutions, Internet/Intranet

design and security, automatic enrollment and tracking

of paid time off, escrow services, and administration of

employee benefits through a client’s payroll database—

dovetail neatly with Century’s other business divisions

and represent a cost-effective method for clients to

leverage their information systems. 

Thomas J. Bregar

Vice President
Information Technology Services

Craig L. Stout

Senior Vice President 
Insurance Services

Ralph M. (Dan) Daniel, Jr.

Vice President
Payroll Services

A major competitive advantage for Century is our insurance services

division.  Our mission is to deliver the broadest possible range of

insurance and surety coverages and services to the growing universe

of Century clients and customers, either through our own specialty

carriers and agency operations, or in combination with other major

carriers, reinsurers, and brokers.  Our specialty carrier operations

are led by Century Surety Company, one of the most dynamic

i n s u r a n c e companies in the country dealing with difficult property

and casualty risks.  Our surety bond operations combine one of the

largest specialty underwriters in the country with access to some of

the strongest standard sureties in the United States and an array of

surety support services.  These resources, in concert with the net-

work of other major insurers who support Century programs and a

built-in, growing agency base of more than 200 agents in 50 states,

give us the opportunity to consolidate a wide variety of insurance

services and products for innovative, responsive, efficient, and cost-

competitive solutions to our customers’ risk management needs. 

I N S U R A N C E

S E R V I C E S
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V A L U A T I O N S E R V I C E S

P A Y R O L L

S E R V I C E S

Patrick J. Simers

Vice President
Valuation Services

“Because  workers’ compensation is

a crucial area for Century, we have

developed ways to handle issues

quickly, efficiently, and correctly.

Workers’ compensation is often

daunting for small businesses.  With

Century, clients can rely on our

expertise when it comes to dealing

with the complex regulatory and

compliance issues that often arise.”

Kenneth R. Millisor

Century’s payroll services division takes care of one of the

most commonly outsourced administrative functions in

an uncommonly efficient and service-oriented manner.

Our annual customer satisfaction poll consistently shows

that we have met or exceeded our clients’ expectations 97

percent of the time.  Payroll services are an important cons o l-

idation point for other Century services, such as benefits

and various insurance services, offering both Century and

our clients an opportunity to achieve economies of scale.

By assisting clients with the management of their payroll

database and employee benefits programs, retirement

plans administration, and group insurance plans, our

payroll services division specializes in and excels at

functions which clients often consider mundane and

time-consuming, yet critically important to employee

satisfaction.  Clients are then free to focus on managing

and growing their businesses.  

Valuation services are required in a 

variety of situations, such as mergers and

acquisitions, ESOP purchase support, and

litigation support.  Century expanded its

valuation services with the acquisition of

Valuation Counselors Group, Inc. (VCG),

a national multi-faceted provider of valu-

ation and consulting services to companies

in a variety of industries and professions.

Our valuation services division employs a

diversified team of 150 executives and

employees who provide professional valu-

ation and consulting services.  Among

these services are asset allocation, collater a l

assessment, fixed asset tracking, invest-

ment transfer planning, specialized v a l u a t i o n

consulting, and real estate valu a t i o n .

Lloyd Thomas, a wholly owned s u b s i d i a r y

of VCG, specializes in valuing manufacturing

and industrial firms.  

Workers’ compensation services have long been viewed

as one of the central components of business services out-

sourcing.  Century has years of expertise in the workers’

compensation area, and clients can be confident that

Century is handling workers’ compensation properly and

effectively.  Century’s workers’ compensation adminis-

tration services division offers actuarial services, claims

administration and management, education and training,

managed care oversight, risk management, and safety

and risk consulting.  Managers of small and mid-sized

businesses are often too occupied with running their

businesses to dedicate sufficient attention to workers’

compensation.  At Century, we have developed the

expertise to take care of this important function properly,

going beyond “ the paperwork” to institute loss preven-

tion programs that improve the quality and safety of the

work environment and lessen the likelihood of claims.  

Kenneth R. Millisor

Vice President
Workers’ Compensation 
Administration Services

W O R K E R S ’  
C O M P E N S A T I O N

A D M I N I S T R A T I O N

S E R V I C E S



Corporate Offices
6480 Rockside Woods Boulevard South

Suite 330 

Cleveland, Ohio  44131  USA

Executive Offices
Victoria Hall

11 Victoria Street

Hamilton HM EX  Bermuda

Security Markets
Shares of Century Business Services are listed on the

NASDAQ stock market under the ticker symbol

“CBIZ”.  The listing found in most newspapers is

CentBusSvc.

Shareholders’ Information
Copies of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the

year ended December 31, 1997 as filed with the 

Securities and Exchange Commission are available

without charge to stockholders upon request to:

Investor Relations

Century Business Services, Inc.

6480 Rockside Woods Boulevard South, Suite 330

Cleveland, Ohio  44131

Transfer Agent
Owners of common stock who require a change of

address or other records, or need information

regarding their stock certificates, should contact:

Star Bank, N. A.

425 Walnut Street

Cincinnati, Ohio  45202

Independent Public Accountants
KPMG Peat Marwick LLP

1500 National City Center

1900 East 9th Street

Cleveland, Ohio  44114

General Counsel
Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, LLP

1900 Pennzoil Place, South Tower

711 Louisiana Street, Suite 1900 

Houston, Texas  77002

Corporate Secretary
Barbara A. Rutigliano
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C O R P O R A T E I N F O R M A T I O N

left to right (back row): 
Joseph S. DiMartino, Harve A. Ferrill, 
Hugh P. Lowenstein, Michael G. DeGroote
left to right (seated):
Richard C. Rochon, Gregory J. Skoda, Rick L. Burdick

Board of Directors
Michael G. DeGroote Chairman, President, and Chief Executive Officer - 

Century Business Services

Rick L. Burdick Senior Partner - Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, LLP

Joseph S. DiMartino Chairman - The Dreyfus Group of Mutual Funds

Harve A. Ferrill Chief Executive Officer - Advance Ross Corporation

Hugh P. Lowenstein Chief Executive Officer - Shore Capital Ltd. (Bermuda)

Richard C. Rochon President - Huizenga Holdings, Inc.

Gregory J. Skoda Executive Vice President - Century Business Services

Executive Officers
Michael G. DeGroote Chairman, President, and Chief Executive Officer

Gregory J. Skoda Executive Vice President 

Charles D. Hamm, Jr. Senior Vice President, Chief  Financial Officer,

and Treasurer

Edward F. Feighan Senior Vice President, Public Affairs

Douglas R. Gowland Senior Vice President, Business Integration

Keith W. Reeves Senior Vice President, Business Services

Craig L. Stout Senior Vice President, Insurance Services

Vice Presidents
Thomas J. Bregar  Vice President, Information Technology Services

Daniel J. Clark  Vice President, Corporate Relations

Ralph M. (Dan) Daniel, Jr.  Vice President, Payroll Services

Roswell P. Ellis  Vice President, Insurance Services

Charles J. Farro  Vice President, Mergers and Acquisitions - 

Benefits Group

Kenneth R. Millisor  Vice President, Workers’ Compensation

Administration Services

Steven M. Nobil  Vice President, Human Resource Services 

Robert D. O’Byrne Vice President, Benefits Consulting and

Administration Services

Patrick J. Simers  Vice President, Valuation Services

C. Robert Wissler  Vice President, Comprehensive Business Services

Andrew B. Zelenkofske  Vice President, Accounting, Consulting and

Tax Services


